

No. 4-422

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

United States of America,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Amanda Koehler,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Thirteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... v

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

    I. The Warrantless Search of the Laptop Should be Suppressed as Unreasonably and Unnecessarily Personal and Intrusive..... 4

    II. The Evidence Obtained using the PNR-1 Drone to View Property from Non-Navigable Airspace Should be Suppressed as an Unreasonable Warrantless Search. .... 5

    III. The Evidence Obtained using the Handheld Doppler to View the Details of the Interior of the Home Should be Suppressed as an Unreasonable Warrantless Search..... 6

    IV. All of the Evidence Derived from the Warrantless Searches of the Laptop, the Property, and the Interior of the Home Should be Suppressed as Fruit of the Poisonous Tree. .... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I. THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF THE LAPTOP SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED AS UNREASONABLY PERSONAL AND INTRUSIVE..... 9

        A. The Government Carries the Burden of Rebutting the Presumption that a Warrantless Search is Invalid. .... 9

        B. The Border Search Exception to the Warrant Requirement is Justified by the Needs for Officer Protection and Prevention of Importation of Dangerous and Unwanted Items. .... 10

        C. The Considerations in *Riley* Prohibiting the Warrantless Search of a Cell Phone Apply with even Greater Force Here..... 11

        D. A Citizen has a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the Digital Contents of her Laptop..... 13

        E. A Warrant Could not have been Obtained Here Because there was no Probable Cause..... 13

    II. THE EVIDENCE OBTAINED USING THE PNR-1 DRONE TO VIEW PROPERTY FROM NON-NAVIGABLE AIRSPACE SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED AS AN UNREASONABLE WARRANTLESS SEARCH. .... 14

A.	A Fourth Amendment Search Requires an Invasion of a Privacy Interest or an Intrusion into a Constitutionally Protected Area. ....	15
1.	The Pool and Pool House were in Close Proximity to the Home. ....	16
2.	Privacy Does Not Depend on a Physical Enclosure. ....	16
3.	The Nature of the Use of the Pool and Pool House evidence Respondent’s Expectation of Privacy ....	17
4.	Protection from Observation of the Curtilage Indicates Respondent’s Expectation of Privacy. ....	17
B.	Officer Lowe’s Use of the PNR-1 Drone was an Unreasonable Search. ....	17
1.	Amanda Koehler’s Subjective Expectation of Privacy was Violated by Officer Lowe’s Use of the PNR-1 Drone.....	18
2.	Society Objectively Expects Privacy from Unreasonable Searches.....	18
III.	THE EVIDENCE OBTAINED USING THE HANDHELD DOPPLER TO VIEW THE DETAILS OF THE INTERIOR OF THE HOME SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED AS AN UNREASONABLE WARRANTLESS SEARCH. ....	20
A.	A Citizen’s Home is Entitled to the Greatest Protection Under the Fourth Amendment.....	20
B.	Doppler Radar Devices: Law Enforcement Weapon or Aid. ....	21
C.	The <i>Kyllo</i> Standard Confirms that Detective Perkins’ Use of the Doppler Radar Device Violated Amanda Koehler’s Fourth Amendment Rights.....	22
1.	Could Police Have Obtained This Information Without Entering the Home?...	23
2.	Is the Device in Common Use? .....	23
IV.	ALL OF THE EVIDENCE DERIVED FROM THE WARRANTLESS SEARCHES OF THE LAPTOP, THE PROPERTY, AND THE INTERIOR OF THE HOME SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED AS FRUIT OF THE POISONOUS TREE. ....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925).....	14
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	9
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	15, 17, 23
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	10
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....	13
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921).....	20
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	16, 19
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	18
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	13
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) .....	8
<i>Everhart v. State</i> , 274 Md. 459 (1975).....	16
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Burlington</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012).....	11
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	16, 17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958).....	9
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	passim
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	10
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	9
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	16, 18
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	17
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>Rios v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 253 (1960).....	8
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> . 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	21, 24
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	24
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10

<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 775 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	24
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	15, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004) .....	8
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951).....	10
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	24
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977) .....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	8
<i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 818 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	20
<i>Wakkuri v. United States</i> , 67 F.2d 844 (6th Cir. 1933).....	17
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....	14, 24

**STATUTES**

31 U.S.C. § 5136 .....	14
------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

31 C.F.R. § 1010.340 .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	7, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	7
